
Year

Line of 

Business

NAIC 

Company 

Code Company Name Business Type

Business

Sub Type

Code

Company 

Type

Company

Sub Type

Code

Statement 

Type 

Code Group Name

Licensed 

in NC

State of 

Domicile

 Direct Premiums 

Written 

 Direct Premiums 

Earned 

 Direct Losses 

Paid 

 Direct Losses 

Incurred 

 Market

Share % 

 Cumulative

Market

Share % 

2022 Other health 20796 21st Century Premier Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Farmers Ins Grp Licensed PA 122 167 0 0 0.000% 0.000%

2022 Other health 22667 Ace Amer Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Chubb Ltd Grp Licensed PA 691 691 0 -226 0.000% 0.000%

2022 Other health 82406 All Savers Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Unitedhealth Grp Licensed IN 44,799,865 44,799,865 44,081,504 49,786,954 6.446% 6.446%

2022 Other health 19720 American Alt Ins Corp Property and Casualty N Stock N P Munich Re Grp Licensed DE 0 0 0 -24 0.000% 6.446%

2022 Other health 10111 American Bankers Ins Co Of Fl Property and Casualty N Stock N P Assurant Inc Grp Licensed FL 1,220 1,220 0 0 0.000% 6.446%

2022 Other health 19380 American Home Assur Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P American Intl Grp Licensed NY 5,181 6,957 0 146 0.001% 6.447%

2022 Other health 16539 Amerihealth Caritas Nc Inc Health N Stock N X Independence Hlth Grp Inc GrpLicensed NC 1,165,822 1,165,822 672,380 752,744 0.168% 6.615%

2022 Other health 60250 Amfirst Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Amfirst Holdings Grp Licensed OK 238,816 238,816 98,183 106,263 0.034% 6.649%

2022 Other health 11150 Arch Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Arch Ins Grp Licensed MO 110,893 95,243 71,776 65,098 0.016% 6.665%

2022 Other Health 43460 Aspen Amer Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Apollo Global Mgmt GrpLicensed TX 31,469 31,469 300,092 -2,033,533 0.005% 6.669%

2022 Other health 27154 Atlantic Specialty Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Intact Financial Grp Licensed NY 78,539 79,748 42,681 39,450 0.011% 6.681%

2022 Other health 37273 Axis Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Axis Capital Grp Licensed IL 1,983,078 2,239,007 1,159,507 1,457,157 0.285% 6.966%

2022 Other health 54631 Bcbs Of Nc Inc Health HI Other N X Bcbs Of Nc Grp Licensed NC 276,549,753 276,549,753 236,404,403 240,165,539 39.790% 46.756%

2022 Other health 38245 Bcs Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Bcs Ins Grp Licensed OH 6,362,360 6,370,267 3,015,099 2,995,989 0.915% 47.672%

2022 Other health 37540 Beazley Ins Co Inc Property and Casualty N Stock N P Beazley Grp Licensed CT 7,339 7,339 0 1,304 0.001% 47.673%

2022 Other health 22276 Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Ins CoProperty and Casualty N Stock N P Berkshire Hathaway GrpLicensed NE 7,272,080 7,272,080 3,563,879 4,043,782 1.046% 48.719%

2022 Other health 80799 Celtic Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Centene Corp Grp Licensed IL 0 6,728 0 0 0.000% 48.719%

2022 Other health 34274 Central States Ind Co Of Omaha Property and Casualty N Stock N P Berkshire Hathaway GrpLicensed NE 595 600 0 0 0.000% 48.719%

2022 Other health 78301 Clear Spring Hlth Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Group 1001 Ins Holdings GrpLicensed AZ 9,473,614 9,473,614 2,254,330 5,942,570 1.363% 50.082%

2022 Other health 20443 Continental Cas Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Cna Ins Grp Licensed IL 0 0 0 324 0.000% 50.082%

2022 Other health 12747 Elixir Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Licensed OH 26,519,189 26,519,189 32,313,349 28,862,334 3.816% 53.898%

2022 Other health 26921 Everest Reins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Everest Reins Holdings GrpLicensed DE 407,977 407,977 28,485 -13,946 0.059% 53.957%

2022 Other health 20281 Federal Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Chubb Ltd Grp Licensed IN 1,357,039 1,359,156 388,620 -88,995 0.195% 54.152%

2022 Other health 64696 First Continental Life & Acc Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Not Licensed TX 347 0 0 0 0.000% 54.152%

2022 Other health 90328 First Hlth Life & Hlth Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Cvs Grp Licensed TX -19,569 -19,569 -3,158 -27,413 -0.003% 54.149%

2022 Other health 62286 Golden Rule Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Unitedhealth Grp Licensed IN 48,602,945 48,736,554 25,907,491 25,796,396 6.993% 61.142%

2022 Other health 22063 Government Employees Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Berkshire Hathaway GrpLicensed NE 477 534 0 -20 0.000% 61.142%

2022 Other health 16691 Great Amer Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P American Financial GrpLicensed OH 689,841 507,992 114,303 400,864 0.099% 61.241%

2022 Other health 33723 Great Amer Spirit Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P American Financial GrpLicensed OH 790,679 541,381 3,686 50,046 0.114% 61.355%

2022 Other health 11128 Greenville Cas Ins Co Inc Property and Casualty N Stock N P Leon Hix Grp Licensed SC 739,940 744,393 20,527 15,228 0.106% 61.462%

2022 Other health 42374 Houston Cas Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Tokio Marine Holdings Inc GrpAuthorized Surplus Lines WriterTX 156,388 145,775 0 83,685 0.023% 61.484%

2022 Other health 73288 Humana Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Humana Grp Licensed WI 61,789,676 61,789,676 53,662,349 56,540,855 8.890% 70.375%

2022 Other health 70580 Humanadental Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Humana Grp Licensed WI 3,667 3,849 3,864 3,265 0.001% 70.375%

2022 Other health 26581 Independence Amer Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Licensed DE 1,782,485 1,781,898 419,968 431,859 0.256% 70.632%

2022 Other health 11162 Insurance Co Of The South Property and Casualty N Stock N P Tiptree Fin Grp Licensed GA 12,177 16,946 0 -141 0.002% 70.633%

2022 Other health 23647 Ironshore Ind Inc Property and Casualty N Stock N P Liberty Mut Grp Licensed IL 132,096 294,160 33,522 193,925 0.019% 70.652%

2022 Other health 25445 Ironshore Specialty Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Liberty Mut Grp Authorized Surplus Lines WriterAZ 354,744 354,744 0 206,958 0.051% 70.703%

2022 Other health 76503 Lasso Hlthcare Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Zing Hlth Enterprises GrpLicensed TX 3,759 3,759 0 0 0.001% 70.704%

2022 Other health 19917 Liberty Ins Underwriters Inc Property and Casualty N Stock N P Liberty Mut Grp Licensed IL 5,331 5,583 725 725 0.001% 70.705%

2022 Other health 38970 Markel Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Markel Corp Grp Licensed IL 385,284 415,998 60,358 38,854 0.055% 70.760%

2022 Other health 63762 Medco Containment Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Cigna Hlth Grp Licensed PA 6,795,711 6,795,711 7,706,804 3,833,434 0.978% 71.738%

2022 Other health 61522 Mii Life Ins Inc Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Bcbs Of Mn Grp Licensed MN 0 0 -518,270 -518,270 0.000% 71.738%

2022 Other health 11991 National Cas Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Nationwide Corp Grp Licensed OH 1,209 810 4,080 -7,286 0.000% 71.738%

2022 Other health 19445 National Union Fire Ins Co Of Pittsb Property and Casualty N Stock N P American Intl Grp Licensed PA 12,999,619 12,857,640 5,348,445 6,047,963 1.870% 73.608%

2022 Other health 25038 North Amer Capacity Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Swiss Re Grp Authorized Surplus Lines WriterNH 0 0 0 44 0.000% 73.608%

2022 Other health 14842 North Carolina Farm Bur Mut Ins Co Property and Casualty N Mutual N P North Carolina Farm Bureau GrpLicensed NC 149,569 149,401 83,000 93,000 0.022% 73.630%

2022 Other health 21105 North River Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Fairfax Fin Grp Licensed NJ 5,754,649 5,754,649 1,589,067 4,077,721 0.828% 74.458%

2022 Other health 24147 Old Republic Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Old Republic Grp Licensed PA 0 0 0 -27,801 0.000% 74.458%

2022 Other health 88080 Omaha Hlth Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Mutual Of Omaha GrpLicensed NE 2,990,087 2,990,087 2,214,654 1,700,670 0.430% 74.888%

2022 Other health 11835 Partnerre Amer Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Partnerre Grp Licensed DE 1,041,924 1,041,924 136,185 342,234 0.150% 75.038%

2022 Other health 18058 Philadelphia Ind Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Tokio Marine Holdings Inc GrpLicensed PA 1,139,706 1,163,655 161,648 88,801 0.164% 75.202%

2022 Other health 39217 Qbe Ins Corp Property and Casualty N Stock N P Qbe Ins Grp Licensed PA 0 0 0 418 0.000% 75.202%

2022 Other health 11515 Qbe Specialty Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Qbe Ins Grp Authorized Surplus Lines WriterND 0 0 23,730 37,541 0.000% 75.202%

2022 Other health 12575 Silverscript Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Cvs Grp Licensed TN 61,155,959 63,706,141 49,112,386 47,194,198 8.799% 84.001%

2022 Other health 19178 Southern Guar Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Licensed WI 853,807 857,018 425,450 494,998 0.123% 84.124%

2022 Other health 24767 St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Travelers Grp Licensed CT 0 0 0 -1 0.000% 84.124%

2022 Other health 40045 Starnet Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Wr Berkley Corp Grp Licensed IA 0 0 0 -5,848 0.000% 84.124%

NORTH CAROLINA ACCIDENT AND HEALTH - OTHER HEALTH BUSINESS

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Volume III-Accident and Health Business

Part 3-Section 18-Other Health-AllCos Page 1 of 2 May 09, 2023



Year

Line of 

Business

NAIC 

Company 

Code Company Name Business Type

Business

Sub Type

Code

Company 

Type

Company

Sub Type

Code

Statement 

Type 

Code Group Name

Licensed 

in NC

State of 

Domicile

 Direct Premiums 

Written 

 Direct Premiums 

Earned 

 Direct Losses 

Paid 

 Direct Losses 

Incurred 

 Market

Share % 

 Cumulative

Market

Share % 

NORTH CAROLINA ACCIDENT AND HEALTH - OTHER HEALTH BUSINESS

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
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2022 Other health 25178 State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co Property and Casualty N Mutual N P State Farm Grp Licensed IL 3,770,623 3,733,004 1,253,607 1,228,470 0.543% 84.667%

2022 Other health 29874 Swiss Re Corp Solutions Amer Ins CoProperty and Casualty N Stock N P Swiss Re Grp Licensed MO 9,757,159 9,757,159 2,972,016 6,979,452 1.404% 86.071%

2022 Other health 25658 Travelers Ind Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Travelers Grp Licensed CT 0 23,560 0 0 0.000% 86.071%

2022 Other health 41211 Triton Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Onemain Holdings Inc GrpLicensed TX 189 189 0 0 0.000% 86.071%

2022 Other health 25887 United States Fidelity & Guar Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Travelers Grp Licensed CT 0 0 0 -2,860 0.000% 86.071%

2022 Other health 21113 United States Fire Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Fairfax Fin Grp Licensed DE 21,352,156 21,352,156 16,911,971 22,718,998 3.072% 89.143%

2022 Other health 84549 Unitedhealthcare Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Unitedhealth Grp Licensed IL -120 104,693 834,737 834,734 0.000% 89.143%

2022 Other health 97179 Unitedhealthcare Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Unitedhealth Grp Licensed WI 3,843 3,880 7,450 7,332 0.001% 89.143%

2022 Other health 10155 Wellcare Prescription Ins Inc Life, Accident, and Health N Stock N X Centene Corp Grp Licensed AZ 66,475,233 66,609,217 43,024,810 45,073,642 9.565% 98.708%

2022 Other health 32280 Wellfleet Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Berkshire Hathaway GrpLicensed IN 1,334,730 1,281,185 346,230 466,137 0.192% 98.900%

2022 Other health 39845 Westport Ins Corp Property and Casualty N Stock N P Swiss Re Grp Licensed MO 4,043,652 4,043,652 4,921,815 5,223,096 0.582% 99.482%

2022 Other health 16535 Zurich Amer Ins Co Property and Casualty N Stock N P Zurich Ins Grp Licensed NY 3,602,831 3,046,461 1,656,165 2,136,150 0.518% 100.000%

2022 Other health TOTAL 695,018,445 697,221,573 542,833,903 563,834,983 100.000%

BUSINESS_SUB_TYPE_CODE: COMPANY_SUB_TYPE_CODE: STATEMENT_TYPE_CODE:

BB=Blue Cross/Blue Shield C=Captive Indicates the line of business of the Filing Statement submitted by the company for the annual filing period.

HI=Hospital, Medical, and Dental Service or Indemnity (HMDI) CF=Captive-Other (Filer) F=Fraternal

HM=Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) CO=Captive-Other L=Life, Accident, and Health

LH=Limited Health Services Organization (LHSO) CP=Captive-Pure P=Property and Casualty

OS=ODS (Organized Delivery System) CS=Captive-Special Purpose Financial Insurer (Filer) T=Title

N=None GM=City, Town, County, state, Parish, Township Mutual X=Health

MA=MEWA (Multiple Employers Welfare Arrangement) ML=Manager managed Limited Liability Company

MC=Motor Club N =None

PD=Prepaid Dental NP=Non-Profit

PF=Pre-Need Funeral RC=Risk Retention Group (RRG) - Captive

PL=Prepaid Legal RM=Residual Market Mechanism

SL=Surplus Lines RR=RRG

RT=Risk Retention Group (RRG) - Traditional

SI=State Insurance Funds

SV=Special Purpose Vehicle
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